I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.				Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
43-32 (LS)	Aline A. Yamashita,	Relative to recognizing, thanking, and celebrating the accomplishments of	2/18/13 10:22am	03/21/13			
	Ph.D	Mr. Scott Russell as he enriches the lives of Micronesian through his					
		extensive work in the Humanities and Historic preservation and					
		Community and Cultural affairs					

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 43-32 (LS)

Introduced by:

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank B. Aguon, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
Chris M. Dueñas
Michael T. Limtiaco
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan
R. J. Respicio
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F. Q. San Nicolas
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing, thanking and commending Mr. Scott Russell for his accomplishments in enriching the lives of the people of Micronesia through his extensive work in the Humanities and Historic Preservation, and Community and Cultural Affairs.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, in 1973, Mr. Scott Russell graduated from the Stephen F.
- 4 Austin State University in Nacogdoches, Texas, with a Bachelor of Science Degree
- 5 in Political Science/History; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Scott Russell is the proud father of a daughter, Lani
- 7 Nicole; and

- WHEREAS, for two (2) years, from June 1974 to June 1976, Mr. Scott
- 2 Russell served as a Peace Corps Volunteer in Saipan, Commonwealth of the
- 3 Northern Mariana Islands; additionally, he served as an Assistant to the Village
- 4 Commissioner of Tagapang and San Roque in Saipan; he was an Environmental
- 5 Researcher in the District Planning Office; and he was a classroom teacher at
- 6 Hopwood Jr. High School; and
- WHEREAS, from June 1976 to August 1977, Mr. Russell continued
- 8 teaching history, government, and physical education to students in the ninth (9th)
- 9 through the twelve (12th) grade at Mt. Carmel School; and
- WHEREAS, for the next two (2) years, from August 1977 to August 1979,
- Mr. Russell served as Staff Historian at the Office of Historic Preservation, Trust
- 12 Territory of the Pacific Islands, Saipan; and
- WHEREAS, from August 1979 to July 1982, Mr. Russell then served as the
- 14 Director of the Office of Historic Preservation, Trust Territory of the Pacific
- 15 Islands, Saipan; and
- WHEREAS, for the next nineteen (19) years, beginning in July 1982 and
- ending in December 2001, Mr. Russell was the Deputy Director, Division of
- 18 Historic Preservation, Department of Community and Cultural Affairs, CNMI
- 19 Government, Saipan; Mr. Russell also served as the Acting Director for two (2)
- 20 substantial periods from December 1997 to May 1998; and from July to
- 21 December 2001; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Scott Russell is currently the Assistant Executive
- 23 Director/Program Officer, CNMI Council for the Humanities, Saipan, a position he
- has held since December 2001; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Scott Russell's other duties and assignments include:
- Member, Board of Governors, CNMI Museum of History and Culture; Member,

1 Editorial Board; Editor, Protehi I Kuttura'ta; Editor, Micronesian Archaeological 2 Survey Report Series; Editor, Occasional Historical Papers Series; Organizer and Chairman, "Preservation vs. Development in Micronesia"; Project Administrator, 3 Micronesia Resource Study; Acting Executive Director, Micronesian Endowment 4 5 for Historic Preservation; Special Consultant to the Micronesian Endowment for Historic Preservation; Principal Instructor for the National Park Service 6 7 Archaeological Survey Training Certification in Kosrae, FSM; Consultant to the National Conference of the State Historic Preservation Officers; Government 8 9 representative for the Salvage of the Spanish Galleon Concepcion; Technical 10 Advisor for historic preservation programs in the Republic of Belau, the Republic of the Marshall Islands, and the FSM; and Editor, Micronesian Preservation 11 12 Newsletter; and 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Scott Russell has written many academic journal articles, popular articles, books/booklets, technical reports and monographs; and 14 15 WHEREAS, through his many years of service and accomplishments, Mr. 16 Scott Russell has received numerous awards and recognition; now therefore, be it 17 **RESOLVED**, that I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, 18 on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize, commend and thank Mr. Scott Russell 19 on his accomplishments in enriching the lives of the people of Micronesia through his extensive work in the Humanities and Historic Preservation and Community 20 21 and Cultural Affairs; and be it further

- 1 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest
- 2 to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr.
- 3 Scott Russell; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 18TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary